As part of the Company’s continuous effort to be self-reliant, the Company targets to develop and
upgrade its own digital maps for Malaysia and other foreign markets. The Company’s product
development would also focus on developing a smaller and lower cost tracking device to track all types
of high value movable assets, including individuals.

By implementing the above measures, the Company desires to be one of the fastest growing companies
specialising in the development of leading edge cyber solutions in the area of earth sciences,
information and telecommunication technologies.

Company Number: 385635-V

8 INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND

KEY PERSONNEL

 63

8.1 INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS/SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The Promoters and substantial shareholders of Cybertowers and their respective shareholdings
in Cybertowers are as follows:-

   Before the Public Issue After the Public Issue

 No. of Cybertowers Shares held    No. of Cybertowers Shares held   Name Nationality/
Place of
incorporation

Principal
activity/
Designation Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

Ikhtiar
Syahdu*

Malaysia Investment
Holding

49,328,750 82.46 - - 49,328,750 49.33 - -

Wong Kek
Wei *

Malaysian Managing
Director

6,000,000 10.03 6,000,000 6.00

Wong Chook
Ping *

Malaysian Executive
Director

- - 49,328,750 82.46*1 - - 49,328,750 49.33*1

Tan Soon Sam
@
Tang Suon
Sam

Malaysian - - - 49,328,750 82.46*1 - - 49,328,750 49.33*1

 Notes:-

  * Promoters of Cybertowers.

*1 Deemed interest by virtue of his/her substantial shareholding in Ikhtiar Syahdu pursuant to

Section 6A of the Companies Act, 1965.

Profile of Promoters and substantial shareholders

The profiles of Wong Kek Wei and Wong Chook Ping are set out in Section 8.2 of this
Prospectus.

The profile of Ikhtiar Syahdu are as follows: -

a) Ikhtiar Syahdu was incorporated on 18 February 1997 under the Companies Act,

1965 as a private limited company.

b)  The authorised share capital of the company is RM100,000 comprising 100,000

ordinary shares of RM1.00 each. The issued and fully paid-up share capital of the

[…]

(vii) According to the Register of Directors’ shareholdings of Cybertowers (applicable for

before the Public Issue only), the direct and indirect interests of the Directors in the
Cybertowers Shares are/will be as follows: -

 Before the Public Issue
 No. of Cybertowers Shares held 

After the Public Issue
  No. of Cybertowers Shares held 

Name Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

Wong Kek Wei 6,000,000 10.03 - - 6,000,000 6.00 - -

Wong Chook
Ping

- - 49,328,750 82.46* - - 49,328,750 49.33*

Lai Kiau Moi @
Chai Chin Thai

- - - - 4,000,000 4.00 - -

Chai Yoon Heng - - - - 4,000,000 4.00 - -

 Notes:-

 * Deemed interest by virtue of his/her substantial shareholding in Ikhtiar Syahdu
pursuant to Section 6A of the Companies Act, 1965.

  Based on the assumption that he/she would subscribe for their respective Issue

Shares allocated to them under the private placement tranche of Issue Shares.

(viii) The existing substantial shareholders and their respective direct and indirect interests
in the Cybertowers Shares are/will be as follows: -

 Before the Public Issue

 No. of Cybertowers Shares held 
After the Public Issue

 No. of Cybertowers Shares held 

Shareholders Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

Ikhtiar Syahdu  49,328,750 82.46 - - 49,328,750 49.33 - -

Wong Kek Wei 6,000,000 10.03 - - 6,000,000 6.00 - -

Wong Chook
Ping

- - 49,328,750 82.46*1 - - 49,328,750 49.33*1

Company Number: 385635-V

15 STATUTORY AND OTHER GENERAL INFORMATION  (Cont’d)

 104

 Before the Public Issue
 No. of Cybertowers Shares held 

After the Public Issue
 No. of Cybertowers Shares held 

Shareholders Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

Tan Soon Sam @
Tang Suon Sam

- - 49,328,750 82.46*1 - - 49,328,750 49.33*1

   Note:-

*1 Deemed interest by virtue of his/her substantial interest in Ikhtiar Syahdu pursuant

to Section 6A of the Companies Act, 1965.

(ix) Save for the risk factors which are described in Section 3 of this Prospectus, the
Board is not aware of any material information including trading factors or risks
which are unlikely to be known or anticipated by the general public and which could
materially affect the profits of the Company.

(x) None of the Directors and/or substantial shareholders of the Company and/or

person(s) connected with them are interested in any contract or arrangement